

April 11, 2022
Matthew Flegel, PA-C
Fax#:  989-828-6835
RE:  Donna Houghton
DOB:  11/03/1936
Dear Mr. Flegel:

This is a teleconference for Mrs. Houghton who has chronic kidney disease.  Last visit was in October.  The daughter Kathryn participated of this encounter.  There has been no emergency room or hospital visits.  Lost few pounds, but states to be eating okay.  No vomiting or dysphagia.  No diarrhea or bleeding.  Good urine output without infection cloudiness or blood.  No abdominal or back pain.  No chest pain.  Stable edema without cellulitis or ulcers.  No chest pain or palpitations.  No major dyspnea.  No orthopnea or PND.  No oxygen.  No purulent material or hemoptysis.  There have been no falls, no walker, no cane.  The prior fall was three months ago since then there has been no further falling.  She is not using a walker or cane.  She states for the most part she does not feel unsteady.  All review of system is negative.

The CT scan with contrast shows right-sided hydronephrosis, which appears to be chronic at the level of the ureteral pelvic junction.  There was advice to do a nuclear medicine scan with Lasix.  She is following with urology Dr. Witzke.

Medications:  Medication list is reviewed.  Noticed the metoprolol as the only blood pressure treatment, otherwise takes Coumadin.
Physical Examination:  She is an elderly lady.  Decreased hearing but normal speech.  No respiratory distress.  No facial asymmetry.  Blood pressure 139/84.

Labs:  Chemistries creatinine at 1 which is stable, GFR 53, electrolyte and acid base normal.  Nutrition, calcium and phosphorus normal.  Anemia 12.1, low platelet count which is chronic 92.

Assessment and Plan:
1. CKD stage III, stable overtime.
2. Right-sided hydronephrosis, which probably is chronic.  She has prior history of hysterectomy for uterine cancer.  I think the nuclear medicine scan with Lasix is going to tell us two factors, how much kidney function is coming from the right kidney and the degree of obstruction.  Based on that further advice will be coming so we are going to schedule for this testing.  The patient and daughter are agreeable.
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3. Hypertension which appears to be fairly well controlled.  Continue present medications. History of atrial fibrillation rate control beta-blockers, anticoagulation Coumadin.
4. Anemia without external bleeding, not symptomatic.  No treatment.
5. Chronic thrombocytopenia, not active bleeding, mild to moderate, watch overtime.  All issues discussed with the patient and daughter.
All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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